
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2020 

Venue: 
 

 
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

Time: 11.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
3. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure. 
  
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM DEVELOPMENTS (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Lewis) 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Erica Lewis (Chair), Kevin Frea (Vice-Chair), Dave Brookes, Tim Hamilton-

Cox, Janice Hanson, Caroline Jackson, Jean Parr, Alistair Sinclair, and Anne Whitehead 
 
  

 



 

 
 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 28 October, 2020.   

 



Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 5 November 2020 

Title Local Government Reform Developments 

Report of Chief Executive 

Purpose of the Report  

To request Cabinet’s endorsement of the outline case for a unitary authority for The 
Bay area and that Cabinet recommends this to council, noting that the Government 
has now requested unitary proposals from Cumbria be submitted on or before 9 
November.  

Key Decision  Y Date of Notice  26.10.20 Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

Council recently agreed to explore local government reform and devolution and to 
develop a high level case for a new unitary council for the area comprising the three 
districts around Morecambe Bay, “The Bay”. This report brings back a further 
developed proposal that provides the outline case for a Bay unitary authority. Since 
the previous Council meeting, the Government has requested unitary proposals for 
three areas including Cumbria, with a deadline of 9 November for outline proposals 
and 9 December for a full business case proposition.  
If approved, the outline case now provided for members’ consideration enables the 
three Councils Barrow, South Lakeland and Lancaster, to describe the benefits of a 
cross county boundary proposal, based squarely on the functioning economic 
geography and health footprint of the Morecambe Bay area.   

 

Recommendations 

1. Cabinet agrees the outline proposal as attached at Appendix 1 and 
recommends to Council for approval and submission to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government by 9 November 2020; 

 
2. Recommends to Council that the Chief Executive and Leader are 

delegated to approve any minor amendments that may arise following 
consideration by South Lakeland and Barrow Councils prior to 
submission and to continue with the work on the final proposal; and 

 
3. Agrees that a final proposal can be submitted to a future meeting of 

Cabinet and Council prior to the requested deadline from Government of 
9 December 2020, noting that a date of 8 December has been scheduled 
for this purpose. 

 

 
 

  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s), where applicable 
Climate ✔ Wellbeing & Social Value ✔ 

Digital ✔ Health & Safety ✔ 

Equality ✔ Community Safety ✔ 

Exploring the case for reorganisation and reform will consider the benefits a change 
to local government could deliver for economic prosperity and resilience within the 
highly valued environment of Morecambe Bay, with opportunity to improve and 
maximise the wellbeing of residents. This accords with the Council’s priorities of 
working across boundaries to deliver economic prosperity, strong and involved 
communities, community wealth, health and well-being, social value and meeting the 
climate emergency. 
 
A key requirement of the proposal is that it demonstrates improvement to local 
government and service delivery and provide stronger strategic and local leadership 
across the area of the proposal.  The draft Outline Proposal indicates the benefits it 
seeks to realise for the health, social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the 
area.  The Full Proposal when developed will provide a clear assessment of impact to 
inform the Council’s decision on the Full Proposal. 
 

Details of Consultation 

The outline case has been undertaken by the three councils working closely together 
and consulting on each stage of development. Strategic partners are currently being 
consulted and early soundings taken in terms of community consultation but the next 
stages of work would involve detailed public engagement and community 
consultation. 
A communications and engagement plan has been developed which seeks to inform, 
consult and listen to the views of residents, businesses, stakeholder organisations, 
councillors and employees about the development of a proposal and engage their 
views in the proposal’s development. Communications are being coordinated across 
the three councils. 
A series of stakeholder meetings are being undertaken, including Health, Police, Fire 
and Rescue, economy and business, Parish and Town Councils and the third sector. 
Residents and business surveys will be made available on line by each Council and 
an independent opinion poll will be carried out. Councillor and employee briefings will 
take place.  
The outcome is intended to provide information, engage, consult and listen to the 
views of stakeholders from which an assessment can be made regarding the level of 
local support for the proposal. 
 

Legal Implications 

 
Legislative powers are available to enable local government reorganisation. Proposals 
for a unitary authority may be submitted under Part I of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  
The process under s2 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 is as follows: 
The Secretary of State may invite any principal authority in England to make one of 
the following types of proposal: 
 

a) a proposal that there should be a single tier of local government for the area 
which is the county concerned (a Type A proposal);  

Page 4



b) a proposal that there should be a single tier of local government for the area 
which is currently a district, or two or more districts, in the county concerned; 
and is specified in the proposal (a Type B proposal); 
 

c) a proposal that there should be a single tier of local government for the area 
specified in the proposal which currently consists of the county concerned or 
one or more districts in the county concerned and one or more relevant 
adjoining areas (a Type C proposal); 

 
d) a combination of two or more Type B or C proposals or one or more Type B 

proposals with one or more Type C proposals, where those proposals are not 
expressed to be in the alternative (a combined proposal). 

By letter of 9 October the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government, in exercise of his powers under Part 1 of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 has invited the principal authorities in Cumbria 
to make a proposal in accordance with the attached letter (Appendix 2). 
 
Section 3(5) of the 2007 Act requires authorities to have regard to guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State as to: “what a proposal should seek to achieve”; and “matters 
that should be taken into account in formulating a proposal”.  
  
The "Invitation to local councils" issued in October 2006 contained guidance which 
became the statutory guidance. Guidance for this invitation has been attached to the 
invitation to submit a proposal and is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
Once the Secretary of State has received a proposal in response to an invitation, he 
may seek advice from the LGBCE, which may recommend that:  

a) he implements the proposal;  
 

b) he does not implement it; or  
 

c) it may make an alternative proposal. 

If the proposal is agreed by the Secretary of State, it is then implemented by a 
Structural Changes Order which is laid before Parliament. The Order is likely to create 
new shadow authorities, provide for elections, a shadow executive to take decisions, 
appoint staff, transfer assets and secure implementation and then dissolve the old 
authorities and effect the transfer of functions to the new authorities on 1st April 
probably 2 years hence.   

If the proposal submitted by 9 November 2020 is an outline proposal it should indicate 

what further material is expected to be provided and when this would be submitted 

which should be no later than 9 December 2020  

 

 Financial Implications 

There are many potential financial implications of changing the structure of local 
government. These were last experienced in this area in 1974 when Lancaster City 
Council was created and some parts of north Lancashire, at that time, became part of 
the South Lakeland and Barrow administrative areas.   
 

Page 5



It is expected that any reorganisation would result in additional one-off costs to 
implement the changes and then
[...]
t few weeks.  
 

Section 151 Officer’s Comments 

The s151 Officer has no comments to make at this time. 
 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

The Monitoring Officer has been involved in the drafting of the report.  
 

Contact Officer Kieran Keane, Chief Executive 

Tel 01524 582501 

Email chiefexecutive@lancaster.gov.uk 

Links to Background Papers 

 
 

 

1.0      Background 

Page 6



1.1 At the meeting on 30 September 2020 Council authorised the Leader and Chief 

Executive to work with South Lakeland and Barrow Councils to explore local 

government reform and devolution, including the development of a high level 

case for a new unitary council for the Bay area. It was also noted that the 

Secretary of State may then invite the Council to put forward a formal proposal 

which would be subject to future agreement. 

1.2 Since that time, development of the high-level case has been undertaken and 

illustrates the fit with the government’s criteria. Confirmation has also been 

provided that cross border proposals can be considered. 

1.3 Although this work was already underway, timescales for submission were 

anticipated to be sometime early in the New Year when the Recovery and 

Devolution White Paper is expected. However, in early October, the Secretary 

of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, in exercise of his 

powers under Part 1 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Act 2007, invited any principal authority in the area of the county of Cumbria to 

submit a proposal for a single tier of local government, in accordance with the 

following criteria: 

 By 9 November 2020 authorities must at least submit an outline proposal, and 

if a full proposal has not been submitted by that date, the full proposal must be 

submitted as soon as practicable thereafter and by no later than 9 December 

2020. 

 Authorities must have regard to the guidance from the Secretary of State. 

 An authority may either make its own proposal or make a proposal jointly 

1.4 Whilst the invitation to submit has been driven by the Government, rather than 

the three councils, the imminent deadlines have added urgency to the work in 

hand and clarified the need for a full detailed business case to be developed if 

the Council wishes the Bay option to remain on the table. Whilst it may be 

argued that this is not the time the time for dealing with such matters we are left 

with little choice given the timescales imposed by the Government. 

1.5 Members should note that, at this time, Lancashire has not been invited to 

submit unitary proposals and there is no business case proposal for the North 

Lancashire/ Blackpool unitary that, it is understood, would be the Lancashire 

proposed option that would include Lancaster district.    

1.6 As the case for a North Lancashire /Greater Blackpool unitary option has not 

been developed, it is difficult to assess any potential benefits for Lancaster 

district and its residents. On the face of it, there are few links in terms of Travel 

to Work Areas (TTWA’s), economy and community, shared strategies, 

governance and joint working other than at the pan Lancashire level. However, 

as members will be aware, a North Lancashire/ Blackpool unitary is likely to be 

the default position if The Bay option is no longer on the table. 

2.0 Proposal 

2.1 Following Council’s approval in September, the case for a unitary proposal for 

The Bay, Lancaster, Barrow and South Lakeland Councils have now developed 

Page 7



the initial work to prepare an outline proposal to meet the guidance set out by 

the Secretary of State in responding to an invitation on the Bay footprint.  

2.2 The draft Outline Proposal forms Appendix 1 to this report and sets out the 

rationale for developing a new unitary council. (Appendix 1 will be published 

after the main Agenda and is ‘to follow.’)The proposal highlights the 

opportunities, strengths and strategic needs of the area’s communities and 

economy and how they may best be addressed through the leadership and 

resources of local government based on the geography of the functioning 

economic area and health services footprint.  

2.3 In addition to structural change, the proposal indicates the benefits which can 

be realised through public service reform within local government and 

collaboratively with other service providers. With a population of c 320,000 this 

is within the threshold requirements set by the Government’s for unitary 

submissions. 

2.4 The proposal acknowledges the historic and current associations between 

places and communities across the Morecambe Bay area. This strengthens the 

rationale for the organisation of local government at a scale and footprint readily 

identified by residents and businesses. This enables locally based, accessible 

and engaged local government.  

2.5 Further information, proposal and detail will be identified and set out in an action 

plan to establish the Full Proposal. This will include further assessment of:  

 The degree of local support for the proposal 

 Functions currently performed by the County Councils and modelling their 

delivery in the unitary arrangement  

 Proposals regarding Police, Fire and Rescue services 

 Opportunities for service reform with regards to health and care services 

 Options for complementary arrangement of Combined Authorities and powers 

and resources which may be devolved to them 

 Financial modelling 

o  of the operational costs of the new council, including comparison with 

alternative proposals and implications for costs to Council Tax payers 

o The costs and funding of transition from the existing to future 

arrangements 

 Proposals regarding the structure of local government in the remainder of 

Cumbria, should the proposal be implemented  

2.6 Members are asked to consider and agree the outline proposal at Appendix 1 

for submission to government by the 9 November 2020. 

2.7 Subject to Council approval, work will continue on the full proposal with a report 

to be presented back to Cabinet and Council prior to the deadline date of 9 

December 2020 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

Page 8



Option 1: 
Submit a proposal for a unitary council for The Bay 
 

Advantages:  
 
This would mean that the opportunity and benefits of a unitary council, based on the 

footprint of the three councils around The Bay, would remain on the table and be 

considered by Government.   

Delivery of The Bay Prosperity and Resilience Strategy would be enhanced by 

unitary status with further influence over budgets and delivery of services on The 

Bay footprint.  

The district, representing the interests of its residents and businesses, will have a 

direct role in influencing development of unitary proposals building on between the 

strong relationships between the three councils, existing joint working arrangements 

and a shared health services footprint.  

The draft Outline Proposal at Appendix A highlights in more detail the 

economic, social and environmental benefits and opportunities which could 

be realised for residents and businesses.  

 

Disadvantages:  
 

The benefits and opportunities highlighted in the draft Outline Proposal would be 

foregone if a proposal were not submitted as The Bay option will no longer be on 

the table.  

By not submitting a proposal, the Council would significantly reduce its influence in 

the reorganisation of local government and the ability to achieve reform rather than 

simply structural change.  

If The Bay option is no longer on the table, the default option for Lancaster district 

will be, if matters proceed further, to become part of a North Lancashire/ Blackpool 

unitary, for which no case has been made but which appears to offer few benefits 

for the district, in terms of building on shared services, TTWAs, economic and 

community links, shared purpose and strategy, other than at the pan Lancashire 

level. 

Risks:  
 
The high-level case does not meet government requirements. This will be mitigated 

by ensuring compliance with criteria is clear and a compelling case is made based 

on evidence and public opinion. The three councils have secured strong external 

advice to ensure criteria can be met.  

Proposal does not gain support of local bodies and the public. Early communications 

suggest strong support for the proposal but further detailed engagement will 

highlight the views of partners and public. The councils would not wish to submit a 

proposal without strong local support 

Page 9



Local government reform distracts from other priorities. Although this is not an ideal 

time, the government has set the timetable for these developments and the Council 

can prioritise work to ensure the right arrangements that secure the best benefits for 

residents, for the short, medium and long term future, are agreed for the district.  

Option 2: 
Do not submit a proposal for a unitary council for The Bay 
 

Advantages: 
 
None 
 

Disadvantages:  
 

Not submitting a proposal would mean that the opportunity and benefits of a unitary 
council, based on the footprint of the three councils around The Bay, would not be 
considered by Government alongside other proposals submitted.   
 
The benefits and opportunities identified in the draft outline proposal will not be 
realised for residents and businesses, if a proposal were not submitted.  
 
By not submitting a proposal, the Council would significantly reduce its influence in 
the reorganisation of local government. 
  
Loss of potential benefits to residents and businesses. If a proposal for The Bay is 
not submitted, it is understood that the Council will become part of a North 
Lancashire/ Blackpool unitary proposal, for which there does not appear to be any 
evidence that string economic, social and environmental benefits, equivalent to 
those identified for The Bay proposal, can be delivered.  
 

Risks: 
 
The option of a North Lancashire / Blackpool unitary has not been developed and 
Lancashire has not been invited to submit at this early stage.  However, if The Bay 
option does not remain on the table, this would be the only option available. There 
is no meaningful way to assess the impact of this on the district.  
 
Loss of local determination.  If The Bay proposal is not submitted, local residents 
are likely to have no choice in terms of future unitary arrangements. 

 

4. Officer Preferred Option (and comments)  

4.1 The officer preferred option is Option One as this allows The Bay to remain on the 

table as a unitary option that would include Lancaster district, allowing district leaders 

and communities a say in what happens in the future, building on the strong 

relationship and joint working around The Bay and enabling the delivery of identified 

economic, social and environmental benefits for the area.     

Page 10



OUTLINE PROPOSAL FOR 
A NEW MORECAMBE BAY 
UNITARY AUTHORITY

Morecambe Bay is a unique area with shared 
opportunities and challenges. We are home 
to advanced manufacturing of strategic UK 
importance, and a hub for clean energy 
generation, with two universities and a world 
heritage site.

We have a strong, closely-linked community 
and excellent joint working across the three 
councils covering The Bay. 96% of the workforce 
live as well as work in the area. The Bay area 
is well served by the NHS, sharing a footprint 
with the University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay 
NHS Foundation Trust and have established 
partnerships with Morecambe Bay CCG and the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Trust. The 
Bay is in the same postal and broadcast area and 
the three councils work together through the 
Lancaster and South Cumbria Joint Committee.

This outline document has been prepared in 
response to the Secretary of State’s invitation to 
submit proposals for f
[...]
h to be heard
•	 Working together to simplify local council arrangements
•	 Creating a critical mass enabling the needs of The Bay to substantiate change and further 

investment
•	 Retaining an outward perspective to support a coherent North West role in the regional 

powerhouse

P
age 14



Unleashing our
potential

THE BAY OUTLINE PROPOSAL FOR A NEW MORECAMBE BAY UNITARY AUTHORITY

Renewables 
and green 
technology
Few places rival our array of 
clean energy assets, including 
the world’s largest operational 
offshore windfarm and a key 
part of the nuclear supply, 
linked by a unique combination 
of private sector expertise and 
academic excellence.

One unified Bay council will help 
to attract jobs and investment 
to The Bay, contributing to 
meeting the UK’s energy needs, 
in a clean, sustainable way.

Arts and 
culture
Our Cultural Compact, across 
the three authorities of The 
Bay, has been recognised by 
central government and the Arts 
Council. We are home to the 
UK’s largest tourist destination 
outside London, with a rich 
cultural heritage.

Eden of the North will be a major 
new tourist destination which 
will create jobs across the entire 
Bay, including reimagining the 
resort of Morecambe.

Our ports
Our ports and their hinterlands, 
serving the offshore energy 
industry, and at the heart of 
the Irish Sea RoRo hub, are an 
important part of our national 
infrastructure. The port facilities 
and their industrial land have 
huge growth potential needing 
complementary strategic 
growth strategies.

A new unitary authority for The 
Bay will champion the ports 
and maximise their potential 
for local people and the 
whole country.

Attracting and 
retaining talent
Whilst The Bay boasts many high-
quality employment opportunities 
we know that employers can 
struggle to fill certain vacancies. 

We will work with the education 
and training sector to make the 
most of The Bay’s exceptional 
assets and connectivity to make 
us a lifestyle location of 
[...]
needs strategic housing 
and planning powers to serve 
our exceptionally well-integrated 
economy and deliver high quality 
affordable and sustainable homes 
for everyone in our area.

Across The Bay we work collaboratively, focused on our shared assets and opportunities. We are 
delivering for our residents across eight themes. A new unitary would give us the strategic scope 
and focus to deliver even more strongly. 

P
age 15



This proposal will catalyse a huge improvement in service delivery. The districts 
deliver strongly for residents and are in a position to capitalise on the opportunity to 
operate more efficiently and strategically. In contrast, the services currently delivered 
at a county level are remote and less flexible, so are unable to meet the needs of our 
large and diverse area. 

Greater value for money
•	 The workforce will be centred on a coherent area, avoiding the costs and 

inefficiencies associated with a remote administrative centre.

Generate savings
•	 Efficiency savings will place council finances on a more secure long-term footing 

whilst retaining necessary capacity.
•	 The new council would be financially viable, with a stable balance sheet and a 

better than unitary average level of usable reserves.
•	 Council tax harmonisation would be straightforward with a minimal difference in 

current rates.

Provide stronger strategic and local leadership
•	 The role of the districts in the response to COVID-19 proves the importance of 

structures reflecting genuinely coherent communities with decisions taken close 
to those affected.

•	 Public sector bodies, including the NHS, already operate across The Bay, aligning 
local authority boundaries will provide for stronger collaboration and public 
accountability.

•	 The Bay shares a broadcast area, enhancing public understanding and awareness 
of local issues.

More sustainable structures
•	 The Lancaster and South Cumbria Joint Committee, which  is already 

established, provides a su

Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
11.00 A.M.  5TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Erica Lewis (Chair), Kevin Frea (Vice-Chair), Dave Brookes, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Janice Hanson, Caroline Jackson, Alistair Sinclair and 
Anne Whitehead 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Jean Parr 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Kieran Keane Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Daniel Bates Director of Corporate Services 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Debbie Chambers Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this point. 
  
78 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
 
At this point the Chair requested that standing order 17 (Cabinet Procedure Rule 17) be 
suspended to allow for questions to be taken from all members as the reports were 
introduced. The proposal was moved by Councillor Brookes, seconded by Councillor 
Frea and there was no dissent to the proposal.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  
 
(1) That Standing Order 17 (Cabinet Procedure Rule 17) be suspended. 

  
79 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM DEVELOPMENTS  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Lewis) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive to request Cabinet’s endorsement of 
the outline case for a unitary authority for The Bay area and that Cabinet recommend 
this to council, noting that the Government had now requested unitary proposals from 
Cumbria be submitted on or before 9 November. 
 



CABINET 5TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
 

Option 1: Submit a proposal for a unitary council for The Bay  

Advantages: This would mean that the opportunity and benefits of a unitary council, 
based on the footprint of the three councils around The Bay, would remain on the table 
and be considered by Government. Delivery of The Bay Prosperity and Resilience 
Strategy would be enhanced by unitary status with further influence over budgets and 
delivery of services on The Bay footprint. The district, representing the interests of its 
residents and businesses, will have a direct role in influencing development of unitary 
proposals building on between the strong relationships between the three councils, 
existing joint working arrangements and a shared health services footprint. The draft 
Outline Proposal at Appendix A highlights in more detail the economic, social and 
environmental benefits and opportunities which could be realised for residents and 
businesses.  

Disadvantages: The benefits and opportunities highlighted in the draft Outline Proposal 
would be foregone if a proposal were not submitted as The Bay option will no longer be 
on the table. By not submitting a proposal, the Council would significantly reduce its 
influence in the reorganisation of local government and the ability to achieve reform 
rather than simply structural change. If The Bay option is no longer on the table, the 
default option for Lancaster district will be, if matters proceed further, to become part of 
a North Lancashire/ Blackpool unitary, for which no case has been made but which 
appears to offer few benefits for the district, in terms of building on shared services, 
TTWAs, economic and community links, shared purpose and strategy, other than at the 
pan Lancashire level.  

Risks: The high-level case does not meet government requirements. This will be 
mitigated by ensuring compliance with criteria is clear and a compelling case is made 
based on evidence and public opinion. The three councils have secured strong external 
advice to ensure criteria can be met. Proposal does not gain support of local bodies and 
the public. Early communications suggest strong support for the proposal but further 
detailed engagement will highlight the views of partners and public. The councils would 
not wish to submit a proposal without strong local support Page 9 Local government 
reform distracts from other priorities. Although this is not an ideal time, the government 
has set the timetable for these developments and the Council can prioritise work to 
ensure the right arrangements that secure the best benefits for residents, for the short, 
medium and long term future, are agreed for the district. 

  

Option 2: Do not submit a proposal for a unitary council for The Bay 

 Advantages: None  

Disadvantages: Not submitting a proposal would mean that the opportunity and 
benefits of a unitary council, based on the footprint of the three councils around The 
Bay, would not be considered by Government alongside other proposals submitted. The 
benefits and opportunities identified in the draft outline proposal will not be realised for 
residents and businesses, if a proposal were not submitted. By not submitting a 
proposal, the Council would significantly reduce its influence in the reorganisation of 
local government. Loss of potential benefits to residents and businesses. If a proposal 
for The Bay is not submitted, it is understood that the Council will become part of a North 
Lancashire/ Blackpool unitary proposal, for which there does not appear to be any 
evidence that string economic, social and environmental benefits, equivalent to those 
identified for The Bay proposal, can be delivered.  



CABINET 5TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

Risks: The option of a North Lancashire / Blackpool unitary has not been developed and 
Lancashire has not been invited to submit at this early stage. However, if The Bay option 
does not remain on the table, this would be the only option available. There is no 
meaningful way to assess the impact of this on the district. Loss of local determination. If 
The Bay proposal is not submitted, local residents are likely to have no choice in terms 
of future unitary arrangements. 

 
 
The officer preferred option is Option One as this allows The Bay to remain on the table 
as a unitary option that would include Lancaster district, allowing district leaders and 
communities a say in what happens in the future, building on the strong relationship and 
joint working around The Bay and enabling the delivery of identified economic, social 
and environmental benefits for the area. 
 
Councillor Lewis proposed, seconded by Councillor Frea:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Cabinet agrees the outline proposal as attached at Appendix 1 to the report 

and recommends it to Council for approval and submission to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government by 9 November 2020. 
 

(2) That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Chief Executive and Leader are 
delegated to approve any minor amendments that may arise following 
consideration by South Lakeland and Barrow Councils prior to submission and to 
continue with the work on the final proposal. 
 

(3) That Cabinet agrees that a final proposal can be submitted to a future meeting of 
Cabinet and Council prior to the requested deadline from Government of 9 
December 2020, noting that a date of 8 December has been scheduled for this 
purpose. 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Exploring the case for reorganisation and reform will consider the benefits a change to 
local government could deliver for economic prosperity and resilience within the highly 
valued environment of Morecambe Bay, with opportunity to improve and maximise the 
wellbeing of residents. This accords with the Council’s priorities of working across 
boundaries to deliver economic prosperity, strong and involved communities, community 
wealth, health and well-being, social value and meeting the climate emergency. A key 
requirement of the proposal is that it demonstrates improvement to local government 
and service delivery and provide stronger strategic and local leadership across the area 
of the proposal. The draft Outline Proposal indicates the benefits it seeks to realise for 
the health, social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area. The Full Proposal 



CABINET 5TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

when developed will provide a clear assessment of impact to inform the Council’s 
decision on the Full Proposal. 

  
 
 
 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.54 a.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON FRIDAY 6 NOVEMBER, 2020  
 
THE DECISION TAKEN AT THIS MEETING (MINUTE 79) WAS NOT SUBJECT TO CALL-IN AS 
IT WAS REFERRED TO THE EXTRA ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING HELD LATER THE 
SAME DAY. 
 
 

 


